[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - State of California Department of Industrial Relations - Workers' Rights Enforcement Grant Program - \$160,451]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$160,451 from the State of California Department of Industrial Relations for the Workers' Rights Enforcement Grant Program to implement a wage theft enforcement program for the period August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, Office of the District Attorney ("District Attorney") applied for and was awarded a grant in the amount of \$160,451 by the State of California Department of Industrial Relations to help strengthen the District Attorney's ability to conduct outreach, investigate, and criminally prosecute targeted cases of the most egregious wage theft affecting vulnerable members of our workforce; and

WHEREAS, Funds received through the grant shall be used to protect workers from wage theft and other exploitative practices in the workplace; and

WHEREAS, All positions supported by these grant funds shall be coded "G" in the District Attorney's budget; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO); and

WHEREAS, The grant budget does not include provision for indirect costs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Attorney to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from the California Department of Industrial Relations in the amount of \$160,451 to implement a wage theft enforcement program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Attorney to execute the grant agreement, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 240809, including any amendments, extension and modifications, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/	
2			London N. Breed	
3			Mayor	
4	lsl			
5	Brooke Jenkins			
6	District Attorney	Approved: _	/s/	
7			Greg Wagner	
8			Controller	
9				
0				
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

240809

Date Passed: September 17, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$160,451 from the State of California Department of Industrial Relations for the Workers' Rights Enforcement Grant Program to implement a wage theft enforcement program for the period August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025.

September 11, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 17, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240809

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/17/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved